ORDINANCE NO. 2023-12

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING THE TERM OF A PREVIOUSLY EXECUTED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR THE 661 BEAR VALLEY PARKWAY DEVELOPMENT

The City Council of the City of Escondido, California does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council makes the following findings:

- a) The intent and purpose of a Development Agreement is to grant vested rights for a period of time that guarantees a project's approval; and
- b) The City is assured certain public benefits by the developer that includes construction of offsite improvements, or other commitments that the City ordinarily cannot require of the developer;
- c) A verified application was submitted to, and processed by, the Planning Division of the Development Services Department as Planning Case No. PL23-0270, and seeks approval of an Extension of Time to amend the terms of a previously executed Development Agreement for the 661 Bear Valley Parkway Development for the property at 661 Bear Valley Parkway, and is all the real property described in Exhibit "A". The amendment will amend the Development Agreement to extend it for two years; and
- d) Said application was processed in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Escondido Municipal and Zoning Code, and the applicable prodecures and time limits specified by the Permit Streamlining Act (Government Code Section 65920 et. Seq) and CEQA (Public Resoruces Code Section 210000 et. seq); and
- e) The Planning Division of the Development Services Department completed its review and scheduled and held a public hearing regarding the Extension of Time before the Planning Commission on A COMPLETE COPY OF THIS ORDINANCE IS ON FILE IN

THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK FOR YOUR REVIEW.